
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
Committee Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, 

Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Chetna Halai  

Conservative Councillors: Govind Bharadia 
Vipin Mithani 
 

Labour Councillors: Maxine Henson 
Rekha Shah 
 

 
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Samir Sumaria 

2. Yogesh Teli 
3. Kuha Kumaran 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Natasha Proctor 
 

 
Advisers: Julian Maw  Healthwatch Harrow 

Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground. When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 1 December 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1037&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1037&Year=0


 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 7 December 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  
To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 
 

7. Harrow Health and Care System Pressures (Pages 15 - 52) 
Report of Borough Director Harrow Mental Health 
 

8. Harrow Mental Health - CNWL (Pages 53 - 60) 
Report of the Borough Director Harrow Mental Health 
 

9. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 June 2023  

 

Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

20 June 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

Councillors: Govind Bharadia 
Maxine Henson 
 

Kuha Kumaran 
Rekha Shah 
 

 

Advisers: 
 

Julian Maw 
 

  
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Phillip O'Dell 
 

For Minute 37 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Vipin Mithani 
 

  
 

 
 
 

31. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Vipin Mithani Councillor Kuha Kumaran 
  
 

32. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following declaration of interest was made at 
the meeting: 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 June 2023  

  
Councillor Philip O’Dell declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7, Royal 
National Orthopedic Hospital NHS Trust - Quality Accounts, in that he was 
presently a volunteer at Royal National Orthopedic Stanmore.  
 

33. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair varied the order of business and items 40 and 41 were considered 
before other items on the agenda. 
 

34. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

35. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

36. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that no references from Council or other 
committees/Panels had been received. 
 

37. Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital NHS Trust - Quality Accounts   

The Sub-Committee received the  report of Louise Morton, the Chief Nurse of 
Royal National Orthopaedics Hospital NHS Trust (RNOH). She informed the 
Sub-Committee that all NHS Trusts, were required to produce an annual 
account of 
[...]
s and as changes were being made to the service, 
how much savings would be made via the proposal to use existing primary 
and secondary care services for these specific services and if they would be 
channelled back to the provision of primary and secondary care in Harrow. 
The officer explained that there would be no efficiency savings as the services 
would be provided by another provider. Also, some of the funds would be 
invested in upskilling  primary care clinicians and service conditions so  from 
the ICB level, savings were not anticipated. 
  
The Chair requested that the committee be updated on the engagement and 
roll out for patients  including potential challenges and if possible, any update 
on the contract negotiation with the current provider for the four services and if 
any efficiency savings had eventually been identified. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
  

40. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Rekha Shah be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2023/2024 Municipal 
Year. 
 

41. Appointment of (Non-Voting) Adviser  of the Sub-Committee 2023/24   

RESOLVED:  That Julian Maw be appointed as Non-Voting Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year: 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.08 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Chetna Halai 
Chair 
 

13



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 June 2023  

 
 
 
 

14



 

Report for: Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

12 December 2023 

Subject: 
 

Harrow Health and Care System 
Pressures 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Lisa Henschen, Managing Director 
Harrow Borough Based Partnership 
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Health: Councillor Chetna Halai 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

A. Health and Care System 
Pressure Indicators  

B. Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership winter plan 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides the system pressures metrics that are used to monitor 
the impact of winter pressures on the Harrow Health and Care System and 
the effectiveness of the measures contained in the Partnership’s Winter 
plan. 
 
In addition to the schedule of metrics there is a summary of longer term 
trends with supporting data. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is asked to consider the content of the report and to identify 
any additional requirements for data about demand and performance in the 
health and care system.  

15

Agenda Item 7
Pages 15 to 52



Section 2 – Report 
 
The Harrow Borough Based Partnership currently discusses a set of indicators 
of demand pressure on the local health and care system at its fortnightly 
meetings. 

The Partnership’s 2023/24 winter planning has included the development of an 
expanded list of metrics that will inform the system’s response to increased 
demand during the winter period.  Most of these indicators will be reported 
weekly or monthly, depending on the frequency with which the data is reported. 
 
The report will be used to inform discussions at the Harrow Health and Care 
Executive of necessary mitigations when services are under high levels of 
pressure and of potential service improvements. 

These indicators seek to illustrate the following aspects of the state of the 
system:  
• Success of Prevention Measures eg vaccinations; Winter Wellness MECC 

training. 
 

• Demand Pressure e.g., discharges to social care; A&E attendances; 
referrals to community health. 

 
• Pathway Efficiency e.g. Delayed discharges from hospital 

 
• Pathway Improvement e.g. Interface between GPs and the hospital 

 
• Utilisation of Community Resources e.g., Use of community rehab beds 

 
• System Stress i.e. indications that the effectiveness of part or parts of the 

system has deteriorated. 
 

The set of measures and the sub-set in which we can identify trends and 
comparisons are attached to this report as Appendix A. 
 
Attached as reference in Appendix B is the Harrow Borough Based Partnership 
winter plan. 
 

Ward Councillors’ comments 

Financial Implications 
• Not applicable 

Performance Issues 
• Not applicable 
 

16



Environmental Impact 
• Not applicable 

Risk Management Implications 
 
Risk Description  Mitigations  RAG Status  
 The continuation of Junior 
Doctor and Consultant 
strikes over the winter 
period will impact the 
resilience of the system to 
manage winter pressures 

 Business Continuity 
Planning within Acute Trusts  

Amber   

 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 
Duty 
• Not applicable 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
• Not required. 

Mandatory Checks 
Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Hugh Caslake, Assisatant Director of Integration and 
Delivery, NWL ICB (07958 196271) 

Background Papers:   

Harrow Health and Care System Pressures Indicators: November 2023. 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  N/A 
2. Priorities N/A 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Harrow System Pressure Metric 
Report

November 2023

19



Harrow System Pressures Monitoring

This report contains a schedule of metrics that is used by the local health and care system, through the 
Health and Care Executive and the System Flow and Winter Planning Workstream to monitor pressure 
within the system and to plan remedial action (see slides 4-5)

Longer term trend data has also been included where significant shifts in service capacity or demand 
have been identified (see slides 6-12)

A summary of these issues is contained in slide 3.

Work to understand the causes of these changes is ongoing and will inform discussions of potential 
solutions.

20



Summary of Key Issues in Longer Term Trends

System Indicator (s) Lead Provider Current Position  (See metrics
schedules for details) Longer-term Trend Detail 

Slide
Covid Weekly Covid Cases at 

Northwick Park Hospital
Northwick Park 
Hospital (LNWUHT) 

The average number of Covid cases at 
NPH is below 20.

The last peak of cases, in March 2023, was 70 cases 
at one time, since when the number reduced through 
spring,  Since the summer the number of cases has 
almost always been below 20.

6

Demand for Unscheduled Care Accident and Emergency 
Department Attendances / Non-
elective admissions at NPH

Northwick Park 
Hospital (LNWUHT) 

Both A&E attendances and non-elective 
admissions are currently above /the 
average for last winter.

A&E admissions now average 2,100 per week, a 
level that, pre-Covid would have been a peak in 
activity.
Non-elective admissions average approximately 600 
per week.

7

Demand for Unscheduled Care 12 Hour A&E waits v LAS 60 
minute Handover Delays

Northwick Park 
Hospital (LNWUHT) 

There were 397 12 Hour A&E waits last 
week compared to an average last winter of 
313.
There were no 60 minute LAS handover 
delays compared to an average last winter 
of 103.

LAS managing patients at the hospital in stationary 
ambulances when capacity was not available in A&E 
resulted in long handover delays and poor LAS 
response times.
This approach changed in June 2023 and the result 
has been very few handover delays and a sharp 
increase in 12 hour waits in A&E.

8

Hospital Discharge Hospital Discharges Northwick Park 
Hospital (LNWUHT) 

Discharges in most recent week from NPH 
were 655 against an average over the last 
year of 503.

Since August discharges have been above 
600,compared to an average for 12 months of 503, 
peaking at 746 earlier this month.

Social Care Demand Patients discharged needing 
social care support v those
remaining on social care 
caseload

LB Harrow Adult 
Social Care

The number of patients leaving hospital 
requiring social care support in October 
(147) was lower than last year’s winter 
average (178).

The average number of discharged patients 
in September and October receiving 
support from social care was 425, 
compared to last winter’s average of 298.

Although the number of patients discharged from 
hospital requiring social care support has not 
increased since 2019/20, the number continuing to 
receive support in 2022/23 and 2023/24 has 
increased from fewer than 100 to approximately 300.

Although the full explanation of this change will be 
complex, the move to earlier discharge is a significant 
factor in this increase in demand for social care.

10

21



Harrow System Pressures Metrics (1/2)

System Indicators Cohort Frequency Data 
Period

Current 
Period

Previou
s 

Period
Context

Success of Prevention Measures
1 Autumn Campaign - Covid vacc uptake Harrow Weekly WE 26/11 30.82% 30.62% NWL uptake 23.8%
2 Autumn Campaign - Flu vacc uptake Harrow Weekly WE 23/11 34.63% 33.55% NWL uptake 29.8%

Demand pressure
6 AED Attends NPH Weekly WE 26/11 2,169 2,187 Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 2,139
7 AED Attends Paeds NPH Weekly WE 26/11 571 592 Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 546
8 UTC Attends NPH Weekly WE 26/11 1,475 1,530 3 mth avg 1,314
9 AED Emergency Admissions NPH Weekly WE 26/11 639 620 Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 642
10 Community/District Nursing - Visits completed (in hours) Harrow Weekly WE 25/11 1,693 1,658 Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 2,321
11 Community/District Nursing - Rostered staff (in hours) Harrow Weekly WE 25/11 1,486 1,456 Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 1,843
12 No hospital discharges in month that required social care input Harrow Monthly Oct-23 147 147 Mar ‘20 Avg 178
13 No of patients being worked with by social care Harrow Monthly Oct-23 337 513 Mar ‘20 Avg 298
14 MH Liaison AED Referrals Harrow Weekly WE 26/11 77 59 Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 33
15 MH Liaison AED Referrals - 1 hour response Harrow Weekly WE 26/11 81.6% 85.7% Avg over last winter (Oct 22 - Apr 23) 62%
16 MH Liaison Ward referrals Harr
[...]
/
20
23

12
/0
2/
20
23

19
/0
2/
20
23

26
/0
2/
20
23

05
/0
3/
20
23

12
/0
3/
20
23

19
/0
3/
20
23

26
/0
3/
20
23

02
/0
4/
20
23

09
/0
4/
20
23

16
/0
4/
20
23

23
/0
4/
20
23

30
/0
4/
20
23

07
/0
5/
20
23

14
/0
5/
20
23

21
/0
5/
20
23

28
/0
5/
20
23

04
/0
6/
20
23

11
/0
6/
20
23

18
/0
6/
20
23

25
/0
6/
20
23

02
/0
7/
20
23

09
/0
7/
20
23

16
/0
7/
20
23

23
/0
7/
20
23

30
/0
7/
20
23

06
/0
8/
20
23

13
/0
8/
20
23

20
/0
8/
20
23

27
/0
8/
20
23

03
/0
9/
20
23

10
/0
9/
20
23

17
/0
9/
20
23

24
/0
9/
20
23

01
/1
0/
20
23

08
/1
0/
20
23

15
/1
0/
20
23

22
/1
0/
20
23

29
/1
0/
20
23

05
/1
1/
20
23

12
/1
1/
20
23

19
/1
1/
20
23

26
/1
1/
20
23

Discharges from Northwick Park Hospital

Discharge at NWP Mean

27



Social Care Support for People on Discharge from Hospital 

171

109

156

199

158

91

48 51

298 291.5

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2019‐2020 2020‐2021 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024

N
um

be
r o

f c
as
es

Year

Average requests for social care support for discharged patients  vs average ongoing social care caseload of discharged patients

Average Activity  of Hospital Social Work,requests for support requiring social care responsibility Average Ongoing cases of Social Work

28



Harrow Borough Partnership 
Winter Plan

Winter 2023/24

Draft 3 - FINAL

29



The Harrow Borough Based Partnership

NHS North West 

London Integrated 

Care System

Harrow Council
Harrow’s Primary 

Care Networks

NHS London North 

West University 

Healthcare 

NHS Central 

London Community 

Healthcare NHS 

Trust

NHS Central and 

North West London 

NHS Foundation 

Trust

St Luke’s HospiceHarrow Together
Harrow Health 

Community Interest 

Company

Harrow Borough Based Partnership 

brings 

together our NHS organisations, 

Harrow Council, 

our GPs, and local Voluntary & 

Community Sector.  

We strive to support each 

other and our communities as 

equal partners focussing on 

better health and wellbeing for all.

30



It is the ambition of the Borough Based Partnership in Harrow that our winter plan is a plan for the Place for Harrow and its citizens and carers.  We are 
seeking to achieve, through a collaborative planning process led by our Health and Care Executive, that we move away from a focus on individual 
organisational capacity planning towards a Place Plan.  This winter plan for 23/24 will build on our system learning and evaluation of the Partnership’s 
winter response in 22/23.

The Place plan for Harrow will focus on:

• Taking preventative action to mitigate where possible, the impact of illness of individuals, families and the health and care system, through our flu 
and COVID immunisation delivery, particularly amongst groups experiencing the highest levels of health inequalities;

• Harnessing our local assets in Harrow; our building and community spaces to provide a warm and safe places within our communities, where people 
can come together for company, extending this where possible to a range of community activities to support health and wellbeing of our citizens;

• Communication with local citizens to support them to navigate the local health and care offer, so care can be provided by the right service and/or 
individual in the right place; 

• Addressing the wider determinants of health that will impact our local population over the winter, through a robust information, advice and support 
offer to support income maximisation, support home adaptations to create energy efficiencies and action to reduce the risks of homelessness. 

• Continuing to strengthen our support and capacity in primary and community teams to prevent admissions to hospital and ensure a robust discharge 
pathway out of hospital to maintain effective care for people who need the support of hospital services;

• Deliver on the UEC Recovery Plan by ensuring high-impact interventions are in place for in and out of hospital care;

• Securing a strong discharge pathway to reduce the length of time our citizens spend in hospital once medically fit to leave, delivering the best 
outcomes for our citizens and the wider functioning of our urgent and emergency care services.

Introduction

31



Prevention and 
community winter 

wellness

4

Overview of the Harrow Winter Plan

Community based 
admission avoidance

In hospital care Discharge pathways

Health and wellbeing support 

through the Warm Hub 

programme

Robust flu and COVID 

vaccination programme 

across all cohorts

Communication and 

engagement campaign with 

local communities, to include 

information about Talking 

Therapies and mental health  

perinatal services  

Securing primary care access 

and capacity

Rapid response and care 

home support

SDEC

Acute Hospital Flow and 

increased bed capacity

Community rehab bedded 

care flow

Mental Health- in-reach to 

medical wards for people with 

alcohol problems from 

Substance Misuse provider 

Discharge Hub and Discharge Support Service

Enhanced on-site social care

Increased provision of step 

down beds

Integrated intermediate care 

service, including reablement

Increased provision for same 

day equipment

Increased home care 

provision, including weekends

Addressing the wider 

determinants of health and 

admission risks

Enhanced Frailty Service

Mental Health- need access to 

hospital discharge team, to 

improve flow 

Mental health – crisis 

alternative- Coves, stepdown 

beds, Home Treatment Team 

32



Winter demand and capacity modelling (1/3)
To will be reviewed fortnightly by the Harrow Health and Care Executive.

Line No System Indicators Status Source Cohort Frequency 
Current 
Week

Previous 
Week

Current 
Trend

Previous 
Trend

Success of Prevention Measures
1 Autumn Campaign - Covid vaccination uptake by cohort Foundry Harrow Weekly 0.05% 0.05%
2 Autumn Campaign - Flu vaccination uptake by cohort (including years 7 and 11) WSIC/Immform Harrow Weekly 5.90%
3 Paediatric Asthma Reviews within 48 hrs of A
[...]
ing into the system is known and we 

will not be expecting additional funding allocations.

However, if this position changes, acknowledging that funding is likely to be focused on specific pressure areas, 

priorities for investment for Harrow, based on our evaluation of Winter 22/23, would be:

• Additional reablement schemes;

• Expanding the Discharge Support Service, including the addition of handyman services;

• Home First and Trusted Assessors to support patient flow.

48



Harrow system risks to the delivery of the winter plan 23/24

Risk Risk Owner Mitigations Date for review

If CLCH are not commissioned to provide discharge to assess 

community rehabilitation provision, there is a risk to system flow 

through increased bed days for medically fit patients.

Jane Wheeler and 

Jackie Allain

Exploring how this service can be funded non-

recurrently this year. Meeting with CLCH/Jane 

Wheeler soon to work out the details.

September 2023

If we do not address under-utilisation and delayed discharges of 

Harrow patients within the rehab beds, particularly at 

Woodlands Hall, there are financial risks to the system, and 

potential loss of Harrow provision

Melissa Mellett, Lisa 

Henschen, Shaun 

Riley

Jackie Allain

Bi-weekly discharge group being established.

Potential to increase scope of discharge hub to 

cover P2 beds (through integrated intermediate 

care team) but discharge hub needs full staffing 

to achieve.

Stakeholder briefing to be held with NWL ICB

September 2023

If agreements for managing cross NWL and NCL arrangements 

for discharge support cannot be made in advance of winter 

pressures (for Harrow residents registered with Barnet GPs) we 

risk unnecessary delays at Northwick Park

Ian Robinson? 

Senel Arkut

TBC TBC

If we are unable to secure a stoma care pathway for Harrow 

residents, we risk hospital delays

ICB (TBD)

Senel Arkut

Explore with other London Boroughs how they are 

working with care providers to deliver

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 Page 35 

 

Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

12 December 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

Councillors: Govind Bharadia 
Vipin Mithani 
 

Rekha Shah 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson 
 

  
 

 
 
 

42. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

43. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declaration of interests, which had been 
published on the Council website, be taken as read and that no further 
declarations were made during the course of the meeting. 
 

44. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

45. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 Page 36 

46. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

47. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that no references from Council or other 
committees/Panels had been received. 
 

48. Harrow Health and Care System Pressures   

The Sub-Committee received the Harrow Health and Care System Pressures 
report from Hugh Caslake on behalf of Lisa Henschen, Managing Director 
Harrow Borough Based Partnership. 
  
The report contained a schedule of metrics that was used by the local health 
and care system to monitor pressure within the system and to plan remedial 
action.  The Partnership’s 2023/24 winter planning had included the 
development of an expanded list of metrics that would inform the system’s 
response to increased demand during the winter period.  The second part of 
the report focused on ‘The Place’ plan for Harrow during the winter of 
2023/24.  
  
The report also highlighted that average Covid cases remained below 20 at 
Northwick Park Hospital, while A&E attendances and non-elective admissions 
were currently above the average for last winter.  While London Ambulance 
Service handover delays over 60mins had reduced to zero following a change 
in approach from June 2023, there had been a sharp increase in 12 hour 
waits in A&E.  Hospital discharges in the most recent weeks from Northwick 
Park Hospital were 655 against an average over the last year of 503, while 
the number of patients leaving hospital requiring social care support in 
October (147) was lower than last year’s winter average (178).  Although the 
number of patients discharged from hospital requiring social care support had 
not increased since 2019/20, the number continuing to receive support in 
2022/23 and 2023/24 had increased from fewer than 100 to approximately 
300. 
  
The second part of the report focused on Harrow’s Winter Plans which 
included the prevention and community winter wellness stream that covers 
warm hubs, flu and Covid vaccination and engaging local communities.  Care 
Home Support had been seen as a key focus of preventing winter admissions 
through community-based support, alongside improved asthma reviews, 
screening of asylum seekers, increasing pharmacy capacity with regards to 
consultation and prescription for minor ailments, as well as proactive frailty 
management.  Other aspects explored included in-hospital care, discharge 
pathways as well as an associated winter action plan.  
  
Mitigations to system risks to the winter plan included ensuring CLCH was 
commissioned to provide discharge to assess community rehabilitation 
provision, addressing under-utilisation of beds and delayed discharges, 
managing cross NWL and NCL arrangements for discharge support, and 
securing a stoma care pathway for Harrow. 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 Page 37 

  
Members asked the following questions: 
  
Members wanted more clarification as to why the number was so high for 
unscheduled care in Northwick Park A&E.  The officer explained that the A&E 
department at Northwick Park is one of the busiest and largest in London.  In 
addition, it had a stroke unit within the hospital.  
  
A Member also sought clarification on the number of discharges compared to 
the previous year, discharges in the most recent week from Northwick Park 
Hospital (NPH) were 655 against an average over the last year of 503. 
Officers advised that the hospital staff were working faster with the number of 
patients coming in and the fixed number of beds.  
  
Members also wanted to know what percentage of those patients discharged 
had to be readmitted.  Officer did not have the report to hand but would 
provide that information to the Members in time for the next committee.  
  
Members also wanted to clarify if the patients were discharged before they 
were ready, given the shortage of beds.  
  
Officer advised that patients were discharged only when they were fit to be 
discharged according to four pathways:  
  
                 Pathway 0 - would be those who could go home without a package of 

care,  
                 Pathway 1 – those needing low-level community nursing support in 

their own home, 
                 Pathway 2 - typically those needing more -complex packages of care 

involving social services.  
                 Pathway 3 – this was much more complex cases and requiring 24-7 

support outside of hospital.  There were discharge meetings with the 
local authority, with community providers as well as the patient and 
families to discuss the appropriate package of care needed, so there 
was a robust process in terms of engagement, assessments, chasing 
up care homes to assess a patient in terms of whether they could take 
them, given their clinical care criteria.  

  
Members asked why the number needing social care support for people 
discharged from hospital was so high year on year.  Officers advised that the 
high number of people coming into hospital during 20/21 was due to Covid 
and people were only coming in for emergencies or Covid and that ongoing 
cases involved much older people with multiple health conditions.  Hence, 
they were stabilised by the hospital, and the hospitals treat their immediate 
problem, but they still have many ongoing health issues, and many patients 
were unable to cope on their own at home.  Therefore, there was a need for 
Social Services to support a large number of people.  The hospital was there 
to support their acute needs, but it was noted that there was also a need for 
support in their normal life.  Many were coming out of hospital with multiple 
conditions.  To which it was explained that patients would not be completely 
well ever again because of existing long-term conditions.  Patients would 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 Page 38 

need support from the community or at home and the demand for this was 
inexorably rising. 
  
Members also asked about the impact of the improvement in handover time 
by London Ambulance Service on hospital waiting times.  Officers advised 
that a change in policy had resulted in faster handover times from the London 
Ambulance Service to A&E departments had resulted in longer waiting times 
for A&E departments.  
  
The Chair asked about the number of Covid patients and how that compared 
with other London hospitals.  Officers advised that they were not certain that 
the numbers were low compared to other hospitals, but they were low 
compared to past years.  Most of the other hospitals had similar Covid levels. 
  
The Chair also asked what the plans were to mitigate the increase going 
forward to prevent additional pressure on the council’s adult social care 
services.  Officers advised the Local Authority had implemented a bridging 
service and this would be put into action on 16 December, which meant that 
there would be a service available which would allow patients leaving hospital 
to go home and be immediately assessed and provided with support in the 
short term while longer-term support needs could be assessed.  However, 
overall demand in social care had increased which was a constant issue.  The 
Officer highlighted that the long-term solution was a complex issue to do with 
funding and how care was provided by local authorities.  The Chair advised 
that this issue of demand for social care should be looked at a future 
Committee meeting.  Officers advised that this was a constant issue, and this 
was being worked on by the NHS and local authorities. 
  
Officers advised that a lot of work had been done as to what the drivers were, 
the high usage of the A&E and the correct pathways.  A lot of work had been 
done especially with kidney failures, diabetes, the demographic of the 
Borough and lifestyle choices of residents. 
  
Harrow Borough Partnership Winter Plan – Risks 
  
The Chair wanted clarification in terms of the prevention and community 
winter wellness, and where Harrow stands compared to the rest of London 
with regards to Flu and Covid vaccination, particularly amongst groups 
experiencing the highest levels of health inequalities.  Officers advised that 
there have been quite distinct differences between the take-up in different 
communities. 
  
Officers explained that the British Indian community had the highest take-up 
of COVID vaccinations, the British Pakistani community had one of the 
lowest.  Afro-Caribbean communities had low uptake, the white communities 
had relatively high take up, which highlighted that a lot of work had been 
undertaken.  Examples included:  ‘people's champions’ who were worked in 
the community to make links with places of worship and community groups to 
try and emphasise the need to get vaccinations.  Officers also advised that 
there were quite a lot of young people who were reluctant to receive a 
vaccination due to misinformation they had read on the internet.  Officers 
continued to explain that it was a continuing challenge to identify groups that 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 December 2023 Page 39 

were not getting vaccinated.  Work had continued to find trusted figures within 
communities that could speak to and encourage people to get vaccinations. 
  
Members also asked about what VAH stood for.  Officers advised that it was 
Voluntary Action Harrow. 
  
RESOLVED:  The Committee agreed to the content of the report and 
identified any additional requirements for data about demand and 
performance in the health and care system.  The Chair also wanted to bring 
back to a future meeting about social care demand and how to mitigate the 
increase in numbers. 
 

49. Harrow Mental Health - CNWL   

This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

50. Any Other Business   

RESOLVED:  That there was none. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.42 pm, closed at 7.52 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Chetna Halai 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	12 December 2023


